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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

 

TO: Jeff Parsons, CEO
Neil McCutchen, Vice President
Get and Go Express, Inc.
308 Browning Road
Springfield, IL   62702

John S. Narmont, President
Get and Go Express, Inc.
101 Iris Drive
Auburn, IL  62615

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

(For violations of section 31110 of the California Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1.           Get and Go Express, Inc. is an Illinois corporation that was formed on April 5, 2005.  The

registered office is 101 Iris Drive, Auburn, Illinois 62615.  The company maintains a website at

www.getandgoexpress.com.   In October, 2005 Get and Go Express stated on their website they

would begin offering franchises for the operation of a portable structure that houses up to thirty-four

(34) vending machines offering soda, candy, chips, hot food and other snacks and merchandise

subject to their registration with the Illinois Attorney General’s office.  

2. Jeff Parsons is the Founder and CEO of Get and Go Express, Inc. and at all times from the

date of its creation acted as one of its principal officers and directors in fact, exercising management

responsibility and control with regard to all facets of its operations, including the franchises offered

by the company.   In addition, Jeff Parsons was personally involved in the offer of Get and Go

Express franchises.

3. Neil McCutchen is the Vice President of Get and Go Express, Inc., and at all times from the

date of its creation acted as one of its principal officers and directors in fact, exercising management

http://www.getandgoexpress.com/
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responsibility and control with regard to all facets of its operations, including the franchises offered

by the company.  In addition, Neil McCutchen was personally involved in the offer of Get and Go

Express franchises.

4. John S. Narmont is the registered agent and President of Get and Go Express, Inc., and at all

times from the date of its creation acted as one of its principal officers and directors in fact,

exercising management responsibility and control with regard to all facets of its operations, including

the franchises offered by the company.

5. The company has not filed for a franchise registration in California. On November 1, 2005, an

undercover agent from the California Department of Corporations logged onto the website

www.getandgoexpress.com.  The home page included a site entitled “Franchise Opportunities”.  .”

The  undercover agent called the number listed on the website (217) 528-0730, posing as a

prospective California franchisee.  The undercover agent was told there were franchise opportunities

available and he would be mailed  an information kit that would answer any questions.  On

November 10, 2005, a franchise package was delivered to the address that was given to the Get and

Go Express, Inc. representative by the undercover agent.

Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the

opinion that Jeff Parsons, Neil McCutchen and John S. Narmont and Get and Go Express, Inc. made

offers of franchises in California that were subject to registration under the Franchise Investment Law

without first being registered, in violation of California Corporations Code section 31110.  Pursuant

to section 31402 of the California Corporations Code, Jeff Parsons, Neil McCutchen, John S.

Narmont and Get and Go Express, Inc. are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer

or sale of Get and Go Express, Inc. franchises unless and until the offers have been duly registered

under the Franchise Investment Law.
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This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent

with the purposes, policies and provisions of the Franchise Investment Law.

Dated:     November 18, 2005
   Sacramento, California

WAYNE STRUMPFER
Acting California Corporations Commissioner

        By_______________________________
ALAN S. WEINGER
Acting Deputy Commissioner
Enforcement Division
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